11

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization:

  ● on an actual historical basis, as of December 31, 2013; and

● on an as adjusted basis, to give effect to (i) the pending amendment to our amended and restated articles of incorporation authorizing an increase
in the number of authorized shares of our common stock from 30,000,000 to 150,000,000 (the “Amendment”); and (ii) the Mandatory
Conversion.

   See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Recent Developments—The Private
Placement”.  Other than these adjustments, there have been no material changes in our capitalization between December 31, 2013 and the date of this
prospectus.

This table should be read in conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine-months ended
September 30, 2013 and the notes thereto included in this prospectus and our consolidated audited financial statements and the notes thereto in our 2012 Form
20-F and incorporated herein by reference. See “Where You Can Find Additional Information”.

Dollars in thousands  Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 126,065  $ 126,065
Total debt (1)   156,046   156,046
Total long term liabilities   156,046   156,046
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 30,000,000 shares authorized and 29,040,974 shares issued and

outstanding at December 31, 2013 on an actual historical basis; and 150,000,000 shares authorized and
38,798,874 shares issued and outstanding on an as adjusted basis   290   388

Series B Participating Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share; 1,000,000 shares authorized and 97,579 shares
issued and outstanding at December 31, 2013 on an actual historical basis; and 1,000,000 shares authorized
and no shares issued or outstanding on an as adjusted basis   1   –

Additional paid-in capital   492,027   491,930
Retained earnings/(deficit)   (210,682)   (210,682)
Reserves   3,118   3,118
Total stockholders’ equity   284,754   284,754
Total capitalization  $ 440,800  $ 440,800

(1)  All of our existing indebtedness is secured and guaranteed.

12

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table presents, in each case for the periods and as of the dates indicated, selected consolidated financial and other data that summarize
historical financial and other information for our company.  The selected financial data as of and for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2013 and
2012 are derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine-months ended September 30, 2013, and the notes
thereto included in this prospectus.